Minutes of the 86th meeting of the Interstate Commission for Water Coordination (ICWC) of the Republic of Kazakhstan, Kyrgyz Republic, Republic of Tajikistan, Turkmenistan and Republic of Uzbekistan

April 12, 2024 Shymkent city

Chairman of the meeting:

Nurjan M. Nurjigitov Minister of Water Resources and Irrigation,

Republic of Kazakhstan

ICWC members:

Daler Shofakir Djuma Minister of Energy and Water Resources,

Republic of Tajikistan

Durdy M. Gendjiev Chairman of the State Committee for Water

Resources, Turkmenistan

Shavkat R. Khamraev Minister of Water Management,

Republic of Uzbekistan

ICWC executive bodies:

Umar A. Nazarov Head, ICWC Secretariat

Makhmud Ya. Makhramov Head, BWO Amu Darya

Odil A. Kholhujaev Head, BWO Syr Darya

Dinara R. Ziganshina Director, Scientific-Information Center

(SIC) of ICWC

Mereke Ye. Imangaliev Deputy Head, BWO Syr Darya,

Representative of the Republic of Kazakhstan

Alisher M. Nazariy Deputy Director, SIC ICWC

Nurbibi Kh. Khodjaeva Representative, ICWC Secretariat

Invited:

Republic of Kazakhstan

Aidar J. Abishev Ambassador at large, Ministry for Foreign

Affairs

Ermek Kenjekhanuli Deputy akim, Turkestan region

Bakhyt D. Jakhanov Deputy akim, Kyzylorda region

Nikolai V. Jumakonov Director, International Legal Department,

Ministry for Foreign Affairs

Daniyar E. Daniyar Deputy Director, International Cooperation

Department, Ministry of Water Resources and

Irrigation

Nariman K. Kipshakbaev Director, Kazakhstan branch of SIC ICWC

Republic of Tajikistan

Daler A. Abdurazokzoda Head of Central Water and Energy Policy

Administration, Ministry of Energy and Water

Resources

Turkmenistan

Yanov D. Paschiev Head of Water Use Department, State

Committee for Water Resources

Tirkesh Y. Nurgeldiev Head of Water Use Division, State Committee

for Water Resources

Saparmirat Chariev Chief expert, Digital Technology and

Information Security Division, State Committee

for Water Resources

Republic of Uzbekistan

Ilkhom U. Djuraev Head of Information-Analytical and Resource

Center, Ministry of Water Management

Otabek N. Khazratov Head of International Relations and Global

Trade Organization Division, Ministry of Water

Management

Kyrgyz Republic (as observers)

Almazbek T. Sokeev Deputy Minister of Water Resources,

Agriculture and Processing Industry, Director of Water Resources Service

Abdibay Sh. Djayloobaev Deputy Director, Water Resources

Service, Ministry of Water Resources, Agriculture and Processing Industry

Executive Committee of IFAS:

Orazbay T. Askhat Chairman, EC IFAS

Serik A. Bekmaganbetov Representative of Kazakhstan in EC IFAS

Representatives of international organizations

Igor Shenberger USAID

Alexander Nikolaenko GIZ

Agenda of the 86th ICWC meeting

1. Results of the use of water withdrawal limits and reservoir operation regimes in the Syr Darya and Amu Darya River basins during the non-growing season 2023-2024.

- 2. Approval of the country water withdrawal limits and forecast operation regimes of the reservoir cascades in the Syr Darya and Amu Darya River basins for the growing season 2024.
- 3. Progress on fulfillment of the tasks arising from the initiatives of the Heads of IFAS Founder States
- 4. On the agenda of the next regular meeting of the 87th ICWC meeting
- 5. Additional issues.

Decision on the first item:

1. Take into consideration the reports by BWO Syr Darya and BWO Amu Darya on the results of the use of water withdrawal limits and operation regimes of reservoirs in the Syr Darya and Amu Darya basins during the non-growing season 2023-2024.

Decision on the second item:

- 1. Approve country water withdrawal limits for the growing season 2024 in the Syr Darya and Amu Darya River basins (Appendices 1-2).
- 2. Take into consideration the forecast operation regimes of the reservoir cascades for the growing season 2024 in the Syr Darya (Appendix 3) and Amy Darya (Appendix 4) basins, as proposed by BWO Syr Darya and BWO Amu Darya.
- 3. BWO Syr Darya and BWO Amu Darya shall ensure monitoring of operation regime of the reservoirs.

Decision on the third item:

- 1. Acknowledge the work done by water management organizations and ICWC executive bodies on implementation of proposals and initiatives put forward by the Heads of IFAS Founder States at their Summits in Turkmenbashi (2018) and Dushanbe (2023).
- 2. ICWC Executive bodies shall submit the updated information on fulfillment of the tasks set at the IFAS summits at subsequent meetings.
- 3. Recognize the importance of strengthening training activities at regional and national levels and assign SIC ICWC to work with international partners to get timely information on plans for regional workshops and post the workshop materials on the ICWC website.

Decision on the fourth item:

- 1. Hold the next regular 87th ICWC meeting in Turkmenistan. The date of the next regular ICWC meeting should be agreed in working order.
 - 2. Propose the next agenda for the regular 87th ICWC meeting

Decision on the fifth item:

- 1. Acknowledge significant contribution of honorary ICWC members to the development of regional cooperation.
- 2. Create an organizing committee for the celebration of the 90th anniversary of the honorary members of the ICWC, V. A. Dukhovniy and N. K. Kyshakbaev, 80th anniversary of honorary member of the ICWC R. A. Giniatullin

Republic of Kazakhstan

N.M. Nurjigitov

Kyrgyz Republic

D.Sh. Djum'a

Republic of Tajikistan

Turkmenistan D.M. Gendjiev

Republic of Uzbekistan

Sh. R. Khamraev